

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28

In the Matter of:

BELLAGIO, LLC,

and

GABOR B. GARNER,

an Individual,

and

NAJIA ZAIDI,

an Individual.

Case No. 28-CA-106634
28-CA-107374

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF BELLAGIO'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Paul T. Trimmer
trimmerp@jacksonlewis.com
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
PH: (702) 921-2460
FX: (702) 921-2461

**ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER
BELLAGIO, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIESi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

A. Bellagio Is A Five Diamond Resort Committed To Customer Service Of The Highest Level6

 1. Bellagio has a longstanding collective bargaining relationship with Culinary Workers Union Local 226, and its collective bargaining agreement with the Union governs the terms and conditions of employment for Charging Party Garner 6

 2. To ensure guests receive five diamond service from the minute they arrive at the property to the time they depart, the Front Services Department maintains comprehensive policies and procedures regarding customer service 7

B. Charging Party Garner Was Placed On Suspension Pending Investigation Because He Became Irrate During A May 13, 2013 Meeting With His Supervisor And Could Not Be Allowed To Return To Work..... 9

 1. Garner is a long-term Bellagio employee who has received extensive training regarding five diamond service expectations and has been counseled for soliciting tips or otherwise acting in a disrespectful and confrontational manner with guests in the past 9

 2. On May 12, 2014, A Guest Named Matthew Poland Complained That Garner Solicited A Tip..... 10

C. Wiedmeyer Met With Garner About The Complaint On May 13, 2014 And Placed Him On Suspension Pending Investigation After Garner Became So Agitated That Wiedmeyer Lost Confidence In Garner’s Ability To Give Five Diamond Guest Service. 11

D. The Events In The Bell Dispatch/Staging Area..... 15

E. Bellagio Continued Garner’s Due Process Meeting On May 14, 2013 And Terminated The SPI, Allowing Garner To Return To Work 16

F. Charles Berry Completed The Investigation And Issued A Warning To Garner On May 15, 2013 17

WITNESS CREDIBILITY 18

ARGUMENT.....21

A. The General Counsel Failed To Prove Its Allegations Regarding Garner.....22

B. The General Counsel failed to prove the allegation in paragraph 5(f) that Bellagio violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act because Front Services Supervisor “Brian Wiedmeyer . . . denied [Garner’s request] to be represented by the Union during an interview” during the May 13th meeting29

C. The General Counsel failed to prove the allegations in paragraphs 5(i), (j) and (k), that Bellagio violated Sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the Act because it “suspended” Garner in retaliation for “refus[ing] to attend the [May 13th] meeting” and because Garner “assisted the Union” and engaged in “concerted activities”24

D. The General Counsel failed to prove the allegations in paragraph 5(l) that Bellagio violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by orally promulgating and enforcing an overly-broad and discriminatory rule “prohibiting its employees from discussing the terms and conditions of employment[.]”28

E. The General Counsel failed to prove its allegation in paragraph 5(m) of the Complaint that Bellagio engaged in unlawful surveillance in violation of Section 8(a)(1)30

THE ALJ’S DECISION WAS CONTRARY TO THE LAW AND THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.....32

A. The ALJ’s Conclusion That Bellagio Denied Garner’s Request For A Weingarten Representative Should Be Reversed32

B. The ALJ’s Conclusion That Bellagio Placed Garner On SPI Because He Requested A Weingarten Representative Should Be Reversed33

C. The ALJ’s Conclusion That Wiedmeyer Orally Promulgated An Overly Broad Rule Should Be Reversed.....35

D. The ALJ’s Conclusion That Wiedmeyer Engaged In Unlawful Surveillance Should Be Reversed36

E. The ALJ’s Recommended Order and Notice Cannot Be Enforced. They Are Unlawful And Violate Section 10(e) Of The Act Because They Are Not Sufficiently Tailored To The Circumstances Of This Case.....37

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aladdin Gaming, LLC, 345 NLRB 585, 586 (2005).....5

Aliante Station Casino & Hotel, 358 NLRB No. 153, slip op. 79-80
(Sept. 28, 2012)..... 18

Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 227 NLRB 1276, 1277 (1977)22

Double D. Construction, 339 NLRB 303, 305 (2003)..... 19

Daikichi Sushi, 335 NLRB 622, 623 (2001)..... 19

Dynatron/Bondo Corp., 326 NLRB 1170 (1998)2, 32

Eddyleon Chocolate Co., 301 NLRB 887, 888 (1991).....5

Flamingo Las Vegas Operating Co., 359 NLRB No. 98 at 5-7
(Apr. 25, 2013)..... 28-30, 33

Flexsteel Industries, 311 NLRB 257 (1993)..... 32

Fred’k Wallace & Son, Inc., 331 NLRB 914 (2000)32

Highland Yarn Mills, 313 NLRB 193, 194 (1993) 30

Holsum de P.R., Inc., 344 NLRB 694, 708-709 (2005)..... 31

Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc., 357 NLRB No. 80,
Slip op. at 69-74 (Aug. 26, 2011)33

J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc., 345 NLRB No. 111 (2005).....2

Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB,
645 F.3d 1137, 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 32

Jochims v. NLRB, 480 F.3d 1161, 1170-1171 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....26

KBM Electronics, Inc., 218 NLRB 1352, 1359 (1975)21

Lafayette Park Hotel, 326 NLRB 824 (1998), enf’d. mem.
203 F.3d 52, 340 U.S. App. D.C. 182 (D.C. Cir. 1999)29

Lancaster Fairfield Community Hospital, 311 NLRB 401 (1993).....26

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278, 280 (1996) | 24 |
| <i>Milum Textile Servs. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 169, slip op. at 128-129 (Dec. 30. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279, 1281 (1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NLRB v. Joseph Antell, Inc.</i> , 358 F.2d 880, 882 (1 st Cir. 1966) | 22 |
| <i>Northfield Urgent Care, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 17, slip op. at 73-75 | 32 |
| <i>Nu-Line Industries, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 1, 2-3 (1991)..... | 31 |
| <i>Oates Bros. Fruit & Produce</i> , 191 NLRB 736 (1971) | 31 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 1143 (1981)..... | 22, 27 |
| <i>Praxair Distribution, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 7 (2012) | 30 |
| <i>Promedica Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1351, 1352 (2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Roadway Express</i> , 246 NLRB 1127, 1130 (1979)..... | 3, 4, 22 |
| <i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004) | 24 |
| <i>Ronin Shipbuilding</i> , 330 NLRB 464 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>Septix Waste, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 494, 496 (2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB No. 42, slip op. at 2 (2008) | 26 |
| <i>SKD Jonesville Division, LP</i> , 340 NLRB 101, 102 (2003) | 32 |
| <i>Southwire Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 377, 378 (1985) | 31 |
| <i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 870, 889 (2007) | 21 |
| <i>St. Mary’s Hospital of Blue Springs</i> , 346 NLRB 776 (2006) | 28, 29, 33 |
| <i>Sunshine Piping, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1186, 1193-1194 (2007)..... | 31 |

Trover Clinic, 280 NLRB 6, 16 (1986).....26

Willamette Industries, 341 NLRB 560, 563 (2004).....25

Wright Line, 251 NLRB at 1089.....passim
